SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
(Release No. 34-83454; File No. SR-NYSE-2018-28)
June 15, 2018
Self-Regulatory Organizations; New York Stock Exchange LLC; Notice of Filing of Proposed
Rule Change to Make Permanent the Retail Liquidity Program Pilot, Rule 107C, Which is
Currently Set to Expire on June 30, 2018
Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Act”),
1

  The purpose of
the pilot was to analyze data and assess the impact of the Program on the marketplace.  The pilot
period was originally scheduled to end on July 31, 2013.  The Exchange filed to extend the
operation of the pilot on several occasions in order to prepare this rule filing.  The pilot is
currently set to expire on June 30, 2018.
4
3
 See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 67347 (July 3, 2012), 77 FR 40673 (July 10,
2012) (SR-NYSE-2011-55) (“RLP Approval Order”).  In addition to approving the
Program on a pilot basis, the Commission granted the Exchange’s request for exemptive
relief from Rule 612 of Regulation NMS, 17 CFR 242.612 (“Sub-Penny Rule”), which
among other things prohibits a national securities exchange from accepting or ranking
orders priced greater than $1.00 per share in an increment smaller than $0.01.  See id.
4
  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 82230 (December 7, 2017), 82 FR 58667
(December 13, 2017) (SR-NYSE-2017-64) (extending pilot to June 30, 2018).  See also
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 80844 (June 1, 2017), 82 FR 26562 (June 7, 2017)
(SR-NYSE-2017-26) (extending pilot to December 31, 2017); Securities Exchange Act
Release No. 79493 (December 7, 2016), 81 FR 90019 (December 13, 2016) (SR-NYSE-
2016-82) (extending pilot to June 30, 2017); Securities Exchange Act Release No. 78600
(August 17, 2016), 81 FR 57642 (August 23, 2016) (SR-NYSE-2016-54) (extending pilot
to December 31, 2016); Securities Exchange Act Release No. 77426 (March 23, 2016),
3
The Exchange established the Program to attract retail order flow to the Exchange, and
allow such order flow to receive potential price improvement.
5
  The Program is currently limited
to trades occurring at prices equal to or greater than $1.00 a share.
As described in greater detail below, under Rule 107C, a new class of market participant
called Retail Liquidity Providers (“RLPs”)
6
 and non-RLP member organizations are able to
provide potential price improvement to retail investor orders in the form of a non-displayed order
that is priced better than the best protected bid or offer (“PBBO”), called a Retail Price
Improvement Order (“RPI”).  When there is an RPI in a particular security, the Exchange
disseminates an indicator, known as the Retail Liquidity Identifier (“RLI”), that such interest
exists.  Retail Member Organizations (“RMOs”) can submit a Retail Order to the Exchange,
which interacts, to the extent possible, with available contra-side RPIs and Mid-Point Passive
Liquidity (“MPL”) Orders.
7
  The segmentation in the Program allows retail order flow to receive
potential price improvement as a result of their order flow being deemed more desirable by
81 FR 17533 (March 29, 2016) (SR-NYSE-2016-25) (extending pilot to August 31,
2016); Securities Exchange Act Release No. 75993 (September 28, 2015), 80 FR 59844
(October 2, 2015) (SR-NYSE-2015-41) (extending pilot to March 31, 2016); Securities
Exchange Act Release No. 74454 (March 6, 2015), 80 FR 13054 (March 12, 2015) (SR-
NYSE-2015-10) (extending pilot until September 30, 2015); Securities Exchange Act
Release No. 72629 (July 16, 2014), 79 FR 42564 (July 22, 2014) (NYSE-2014-35)
(extending pilot until March 31, 2015); and Securities Exchange Act Release No. 70096
(Aug. 2, 2013), 78 FR 48520 (Aug. 8, 2013) (SR-NYSE-2013-48) (extending pilot to
July 31, 2014).
5
  RLP Approval Order, 77 FR at 40674.
6

segmentation was designed to create additional competition for retail order flow, leading to
additional retail order flow to the exchange environment and ensuring that retail investors benefit
from the better price that liquidity providers are willing to give their orders.
10
As discussed below, the Exchange believes that the Program data supports these
conclusions and that it is therefore appropriate to make the pilot Program permanent.
11
8
  RLP Approval Order, 77 FR at 40679.
9
  15 U.S.C. 78f(b)(5).
10
 RLP Approval Order, 77 FR at 40679.
11
 Rule 107C has been amended several times.  See Securities Exchange Act Release No.
68709 (January 23, 2013), 78 FR 6160 (January 29, 2013) (SR-NYSE-2013-04)
(amending Rule 107C to clarify that Retail Liquidity Providers may enter Retail Price
Improvement Orders in a non-RLP capacity for securities to which the RLP is not
assigned); 69103 (March 11, 2013), 78 FR 16547 (March 15, 2013) (SR-NYSE-2013-20)
(amending Rule 107C to clarify that a Retail Member Organization may submit Retail
Orders to the Program in a riskless principal capacity as well as in an agency capacity,
provided that (i) the entry of such riskless principal orders meets the requirements of
FINRA Rule 5320.03, including that the RMO maintains supervisory systems to
reconstruct, in a time-sequenced manner, all Retail Orders that are entered on a riskless
principal basis; and (ii) the RMO does not include non-retail orders together with the
Retail Orders as part of the riskless principal transaction); 69513 (May 3, 2013), 78 FR
27261 (May 9, 2013) (SR-NYSE-2013-08) (amending Rule 107C to allow Retail
Member Organizations to attest that “substantially all,” rather than all, orders submitted
to the Program qualifies as “Retail Orders” under the Rule); Release No. 71330, 79 FR at
3895 (amending Rule 107C to incorporate MPL Orders); and 76553 (December 3, 2015),
80 FR 76607 (December 9, 2015) (SR-NYSE-2015-59) (“Release No. 76553”)
5
Description of Pilot Rule 107C That Would Become Permanent
Definitions
Rule 107C(a) contains the following definitions: